Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Noi Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 3rd day of March 1969.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 18.4 Part Lot 21, D.P. 38463. 0 34.2 Part Lot 42, D.P. 3576.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22650 (S.O. 44789) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia, edged sepia.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of February 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/4/0; D.O. 71/2/4/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land in the City of Takapuna

Pursuant to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 3rd day of March 1969.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 34.9 perches situated in Block VIII, Waitemata Survey District, City of Takapuna, North Auckland R.D., and being part land on D.P. 4244; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18749 (S.O. 44394) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellous edged vellow. coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1969.

JOHN RAE, for the Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/2/0; D.O. 7/171/0/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 3rd day of March 1969.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 30.1 perches situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District, Wellington R.D., being Lot 75, L.T. Plan 29639, being part Section 41, Town of Turangi.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1969.

JOHN RAE, for the Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/12/67/6/0; D.O. 92/25/0/11/2/5)

Amending a Notice Proclaiming Land as Street in the Borough of Huntly, and Proclaiming Land as Road and Road Closed in Block XV, Rangiriri Survey District, Raglan County

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby amends the notice dated the 6th day of December 1968, published in *Gazette*, 16 January 1968, No. 1, p. 18, proclaiming land as street in the Borough of Huntly, and proclaiming land as road and road closed in Block XV,

Rangiriri Survey District, Raglan County, by deleting from the Second Schedule thereto the reference to plan "M.O.W. 21247 (S.O. 43079)" and substituting the reference "M.O.W. 21247 (S.O. 42384)".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1969.

JOHN RAE, for the Minister of Works.

(P.W. 34/3341; D.O. 18/7/51)

Notice of Intention to Take Land in Block XI, Pihanga Survey District, Taupo County, for Road

Notice is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to execute a certain public work, namely, the construction of a road; and, for the purposes of that public work, the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken: and notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the post office at Tokaanu and is there open for inspection; that all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said land should, if they have any objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said land, not being objections to the amount or payment of compensation, set forth the same, in writing, and send the written objection, within 40 days of the first publication of this notice, to the Minister of Works at Wellington; and that, if any objection is made in accordance with this notice, a public hearing of the objection will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Pihanga Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 16.4) Parts Rangipo North 2D 2; coloured sepia on 0

3 19.85 3 27 1 21.7 Part Rangipo North 2D 3; coloured blue on plan. Part Rangipo North 2D 3; coloured blue, edged Ō

blue, on plan.
4.4) Parts Rangipo North 2D 2; coloured sepia, edged 8.9} sepia, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22928 (S.O. 27050) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned. (Land required for the Poutu Aqueduct Crossing deviation on the Rangipo-Puketarata section of the No. 1 State Highway.)

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of February 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/3/0; D.O. 6/1/5/0)

Licensing Trustees for Little Akaloa Boat Club to Occupy a site for a Slipway and Boat Launching Ramp at Little Akaloa, Banks Peninsula

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine hereby licenses and permits Derek Luke Waghorn and Malcolm James Pearson, acting as trustees for the Little Akaloa Boat Club for the purposes of this licence (hereinafter called the licensees, which term shall include their administrators executed. after called the licensees, which term shall include their administrators, executors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction) to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and bed of the sea at Little Akaloa, Banks Peninsula, as shown on plans marked M.D. 9643 and M.D. 12159 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of maintaining thereon a slipway and boat launching ramp, as shown on the said plans; such licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensees upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto. Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CONDITIONS

1. This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1960, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.

2. The term of the licence shall be 14 years from the 1st day of April 1968.